34-LS0560\N.2 Bullard 3/26/25

<u>A M E N D M E N T</u>

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: SB 111

Page 1, line 11: 1 2 Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890" 3 Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899" 4 5 Page 2, line 14: 6 Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890" 7 Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899" 8 9 Page 2, line 19: 10 Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890" 11 Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899" 12 13 Page 2, line 23: 14 Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890" 15 Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899" 16 Page 2, line 26: 17 18 Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890" 19 Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899" 20 21 Page 3, line 12: 22 Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890" 23 Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"

BY SENATOR DUNBAR

```
1
 2
      Page 3, line 20:
 3
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
 4
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
 5
 6
      Page 3, line 29:
 7
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
 8
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
 9
      Page 3, line 30:
10
11
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
12
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
13
      Page 4, line 2:
14
15
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
16
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
17
18
      Page 4, line 4:
19
             Delete "; exemption"
20
      Page 4, line 6:
21
22
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
23
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
24
      Page 4, lines 11 - 13:
25
26
             Delete all material.
27
28
      Page 4, line 14:
29
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
30
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
31
```

Page 4, following line 19:
Insert a new section to read:
"Sec. 45.45.890. Exemptions. (a) The provisions of AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899
do not apply to
(1) a digital product that is a medical device intended for use in the
diagnosis of disease or other conditions, or in the cure, mitigation, treatment, or
prevention of disease, in humans or animals;
(2) the diagnosis, maintenance, or repair of a digital product that is a
motor vehicle or a part for a motor vehicle.
(b) In this section, "medical device" has the meaning given to "device" in 21
U.S.C. 321(h)(1)."
Page 4, line 20:
Delete "Sec. 45.45.890"
Insert "Sec. 45.45.899"
Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
Page 5, line 22:
Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
Page 5, line 28:
Delete "AS 45.45.890"
Insert "AS 45.45.899"

34-LS0560\N.5 Bullard 4/4/25

BY SENATOR DUNBAR

<u>A M E N D M E N T</u>

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: SB 111

Page 1, line 11: 1 2 Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890" 3 Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899" 4 5 Page 2, following line 12: 6 Insert a new section to read: 7 "Sec. 45.45.820. Parts pairing prohibited. (a) A digital product manufacturer 8 may not use parts pairing software or another technology that 9 (1) prevents or inhibits an independent service provider or owner of a 10 digital product from installing and enabling a functional replacement part or 11 component that the digital product manufacturer has not approved; and 12 (2) if a functional replacement part or component for a digital product 13 that has not been approved by the digital product manufacturer is installed or 14 otherwise enabled, 15 (A) reduces the functionality or performance of the product; or 16 (B) causes the product to display misleading alerts or warnings 17 that the owner cannot immediately dismiss. 18 (b) Nothing in this section requires a digital product manufacturer to make 19 available to a person special documentation, tools, parts, electronic programs, or other 20 devices that disable or override anti-theft or privacy security measures that are 21 activated, installed, or otherwise enabled by an owner of a digital product." 22

23 Page 2, line 13:

L

-1-

```
1
             Delete "Sec. 45.45.820"
 2
             Insert "Sec. 45.45.830"
 3
      Page 2, line 14:
 4
 5
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
 6
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
 7
 8
      Page 2, line 16:
 9
             Delete "Sec. 45.45.830"
             Insert "Sec. 45.45.840"
10
11
12
      Page 2, line 19:
13
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
14
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
15
16
      Page 2, line 23:
17
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
18
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
19
      Page 2, line 26:
20
21
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
22
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
23
24
      Page 3, line 11:
25
             Delete "Sec. 45.45.840"
26
             Insert "Sec. 45.45.850"
27
28
      Page 3, line 12:
29
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
30
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
31
```

1	Page 3, line 16:
2	Delete "AS 45.45.850(a)"
3	Insert "AS 45.45.860(a)"
4	
5	Page 3, line 18:
6	Delete "AS 45.45.850(a)"
7	Insert "AS 45.45.860(a)"
8	
9	Page 3, line 19:
10	Delete "Sec. 45.45.850"
11	Insert "Sec. 45.45.860"
12	
13	Page 3, line 20:
14	Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
15	Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
16	
17	Page 3, line 29:
18	Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
19	Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
20	
21	Page 3, line 30:
22	Delete "Sec. 45.45.860"
23	Insert "Sec. 45.45.870"
24	Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
25	Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
26	
27	Page 4, line 2:
28	Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
29	Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
30	
31	Page 4, line 4:

```
1
             Delete "Sec. 45.45.870"
 2
             Insert "Sec. 45.45.880"
 3
 4
      Page 4, line 6:
 5
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
 6
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
 7
 8
      Page 4, line 11:
 9
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
10
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
11
12
      Page 4, line 14:
13
             Delete "Sec. 45.45.880"
14
             Insert "Sec. 45.45.890"
15
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
16
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
17
18
      Page 4, line 19:
19
             Delete "AS 45.45.850(a)"
20
             Insert "AS 45.45.860(a)"
21
22
      Page 4, line 20:
23
             Delete "Sec. 45.45.890"
24
             Insert "Sec. 45.45.899"
25
             Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
26
             Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
27
28
      Page 4, line 22:
29
             Delete "AS 45.45.850"
30
             Insert "AS 45.45.860"
31
```

1	Page 5, line 9:
2	Delete "AS 45.45.840"
3	Insert "AS 45.45.850"
4	
5	Page 5, line 22:
6	Delete "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.890"
7	Insert "AS 45.45.800 - 45.45.899"
8	
9	Page 5, line 28:
10	Delete "AS 45.45.890"
11	Insert "AS 45.45.899"

34-LS0560\N.6 Bullard 4/8/25

BY SENATOR DUNBAR

<u>A M E N D M E N T</u>

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: SB 111

Page 3, line 8, following "equipment": 1 2 Insert "or powersports equipment" 3 Page 5, following line 16: 4 5 Insert a new paragraph to read: "(10) "powersports equipment" 6 7 (A) includes an all-terrain vehicle, a personal watercraft, 8 snowmobile, or similar vehicle or craft, and attachments and repair parts for 9 powersports equipment; 10 (B) does not include a motor vehicle required to be registered 11 under AS 28.10;" 12 13 Renumber the following paragraph accordingly.

-1-